RESOLUTION NO. 22-1813

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, TO APPROVE THE UPDATED TITLE VI TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM PLAN; AUTHORIZING THE TOWN MANAGER TO TAKE ALL NECESSARY STEPS TO IMPLEMENT THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PLAN; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Town of Miami Lakes (the "Town") receives Federal funds from the Federal Transit Administration (FTA); and

WHEREAS, the Town must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 which prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color or national origin in programs and activities receiving Federal financial assistance; and

WHEREAS, on October 8, 2013, the Town passed Resolution 13-1148 adopting the Town of Miami Lakes Title VI Transportation Plan to meet FTA requirements; and

WHEREAS, Municipalities who receive funds subject to Title VI, must renew their plans every three (3) years;

WHEREAS, the updated Title VI Transportation Program Plan is included as an exhibit; and WHEREAS, the Town Council approves the plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF MIAMI LAKES, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1. Recitals.</u> The foregoing Recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference.

Section 2. Approval of the Contract. The Town Council hereby approves the updated Title VI Transportation Program Plan for Miami Lakes Mover services for submittal to the Federal Transit Administration.

Section 3. Authorization of Town Officials. The Town Manager and/or his designee and the Town Attorney are authorized to take all steps necessary to comply with the terms and conditions of the updated Title VI Transportation Plan.

<u>Section 4. Execution of the Contract.</u> The Town Manager is authorized to execute the terms and conditions of the updated Title VI Transportation Plan for submittal to the South Florida Regional Transportation Authority in order to comply with Title VI funding guidelines.

Section 5. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Passed and adopted this 8th day of March 2022.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Rodriguez who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Collazo and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Manny Cid	Yes
Vice Mayor Jeffrey Rodriguez	Yes
Councilmember Carlos O. Alvarez	Yes
Councilmember Luis E. Collazo	Yes
Councilmember Joshua Dieguez	Yes
Councilmember Tony Fernandez	Yes
Councilmember Marilyn Ruano	Yes

Manny Cid MAYOR

Attest:

TOWN CLERK

Approved as to form and legal sufficiency:

Raul Gastesi, Jr. Gastesi & Associates, P.A. TOWN ATTORNEY